created between the existing business of the Corporation
and the acquired business. Goodwill will not be deductible
for tax purposes.

The acquired business contributed revenues of $4,728 (in
Sterling £2,761) and net loss of $2,881 (in Sterling £1,670)
to the group for the period from November 27, 2017 to
December 31, 2017.

If the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2017, consol-
idated pro-forma revenue and net profit for the year ended
December 31, 2017 would have been $223,454 and $8,798
respectively. These amounts have been calculated using the
subsidiary’s results and adjusting them for:

Differences in the accounting policies between the group
and the subsidiary; and the additional depreciation and
amortization that would have been charged assuming the
fair value adjustments to property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets had applied from January 1, 2017,
together with the consequential tax effects.

Pro-forma net profit includes expenses which are not
expected to be recurring as part of normal operations,
which include transaction costs incurred in the sale of
Fishers’ for $972 (in Sterling £568), and loss on disposal of
assets of $1,089 (in Sterling £636).

7) LINEN IN SERVICE

  2018 2017

Balance, beginning of year  21,456 11,511
Acquisition of business  - 7,234
Additions  31,393  21,718
Amortization charge  (26,699)  (18,998)
Effect of movement  221  (9)
in exchange rates
Balance, end of year  26,371  21,456

58

W
E

AR
E

DE
PE

N
DA

BL
E.

   Laundry Office Delivery Computer Leasehold Spare
 Land Buildings Equip(1) Equip Equip Equip Improvements(2) Parts Total

YEAR ENDED, DEC 31, 2017
Opening net book amount  2,454 17,265 69,617 304  250  377  22,428  563 113,258
Additions(4)  -  20  36,599  49  17  417  13,141  144  50,387
Acquisition of business(5)  1,571  3,947  14,177  -  -  -  -  -  19,695
Disposals  -  -  (36)  -  -  -  -  -  (36)
Depreciation charge  -  (990)  (7,207)  (108)  (59)  (423)  (2,819)  -  (11,606)
Effect of movement in exchange rates  (2)  (7)  (21)  -  -  -  -  -  (30)
Closing net book amount  4,023  20,235  113,129  245  208  371  32,750  707  171,668

AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
Cost  4,023  22,972  160,031  759  701  1,695  45,163  707  36,051
Accumulated depreciation  -  (2,737)  (46,902)  (514)  (493)  (1,324)  (12,413)  -  (64,383)
Net book amount  4,023  20,235  113,129  245  208  371  32,750  707  171,668

YEAR ENDED, DEC 31, 2018
Opening net book amount  4,023  20,235  113,129  245  208  3 71  32,750  707  71,668
Additions(4)  -  152  20,979  273  77  979  14,318  526  37,304
Acquisition of business(6)  -  -  712  -  138  81  -  -  931
Disposals  -  -  (310)  -  (23)  -  -  -  (333)
Transfers  -  (257)  -  -  -  -  257  -  -
Depreciation charge  -  (1,129)  (10,654)  (132)  (76)  (473)  (3,407)  -  (15,871)
Effect of movement in exchange rates  44  108  396  1  -  -  -  -  549
Closing net book amount  4,067  19,109  124,252  387  324  958  43,918  1,233  194,248

AT DECEMBER 31, 2018
Cost  4,067  22,980  179,727  975  872  2,755  59,679  1,233  72,288
Accumulated depreciation  -  (3,871)  (55,475)  (588)  (548)  (1,797)  (15,761)  -  (78,040)
Net book amount  4,067  19,109  124,252  387  324  958  43,918  1,233  194,248

1   Included in laundry equipment are assets under development in the amount of $1,582 (2017 - $23,625). These assets are not available for service and accordingly are not presently being depreciated.

2 Included in leasehold improvements are assets under development in the amount of $0 (2017 - $8,251). These assets are not available for service and accordingly are not presently being depreciated.

3   Total property, plant and equipment additions include amounts in accounts payable of $6,127 (2017 - $5,799).

4   Additions include amounts from the Canadian Division of $34,421 (2017-$50,387) and from the UK Division of $2,883 (2017 - $0).

5   Includes amounts related to property, plant and equipment assets of the acquired business which are included in the reportable segment for the UK division.

6  Includes amounts related to property, plant and equipment assets of the acquired business which are included in the reportable segment for the Canadian division.

8) PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

59

20
18

 A
N

N
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 Healthcare Hospitality Computer
 Relationships Relationships Software Brand Total

YEAR ENDED, DEC 31, 2017
Opening net book amount  2,507  634  -  -  3,141
Acquisition of business (1)  -  11,383  -  4,247  15,630
Amortization charge  (1,043)  (724)  -  -  (1,767)
Effect of movement in exchange rates  -  (18)  -  (7)  (25)
Closing net book amount  1,464  11,275  -  4,240  16,979

AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
Cost  19,200  19,915  927  4,240  44,282
Accumulated amortization  (17,736)  (8,640)  (927)  -  (27,303)
Net book amount  1,464  11,275  -  4,240  16,979

YEAR ENDED, DEC 31, 2018
Opening net book amount  1,464  11,275  -  4,240  16,979
Additions(1)  -  104  -  -  104
Acquisition of business (2)  -  1,186  -  -  1,186
Amortization charge  (481)  (2,523)  -  -  (3,004)
Effect of movement in exchange rates  -  297  -  120  417
Closing net book amount  983  10,339  -  4,360  15,682

AT DECEMBER 31, 2018
Cost  19,200  21,502  927  4,360  45,989
Accumulated amortization  (18,217)  (11,163)  (927)  -  (30,307)
Net book amount  983  10,339  -  4,360  15,682

1   Includes amounts related to intangible assets of the acquired business which are included in the reportable segment for the UK division.

2 Includes amounts related to intangible assets of the acquired business which are included in the reportable segment for the Canadian division.

9) INTANGIBLE ASSETS

60

W
E

AR
E

DE
PE

N
DA

BL
E.

 2018 2017

Calgary 8,082  5,382
Edmonton  4,346  4,346
Vancouver 2  3,413  3,413
Victoria  3,208  3,208
Vancouver 1  2,630  2,630
Montréal  823  823
Québec  654  654
Canadian division  23,156  20,456

UK division  18,100  18,100